

No. 05-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHRISTIAN CIVIC LEAGUE OF MAINE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee,

and

JOHN MCCAIN, RUSSELL FEINGOLD, CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
MARTIN MEEHAN, AND TOM ALLEN,
Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM
OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES SENATOR JOHN
MCCAIN, SENATOR RUSS FEINGOLD,
REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN, AND
REPRESENTATIVE TOM ALLEN**

ROGER M. WITTEN
DAVID A. O'NEIL
WILMER CUTLER
PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH MOSS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

TREVOR POTTER
J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island
Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLC
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-2008

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
DAVID ANSTAETT
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &
MCAULIFFE LLP
One East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS APPEAL IS MOOT BECAUSE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION CCL SEEKS WOULD NO LONGER HAVE ANY EFFECT ON THE RIGHTS OR OBLIGA- TIONS OF THE PARTIES	10
II. THE UNANIMOUS DECISION OF THE THREE-JUDGE COURT IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AF- FIRMED	13
A. CCL Has Failed to Establish That It Will Likely Prevail on the Merits.....	14
1. The Act’s “Electioneering Communi- cation” Provisions Further Compel- ling Governmental Interests by Pro- hibiting Corporate-Funded “Issue Ads” Broadcast with the Purpose and Effect of Influencing Federal Elec- tions.....	15
2. Because the “Crossroads” Ad Di- rectly Implicates Those Compelling Interests, the Electioneering Commu- nication Provisions Are Narrowly Tai- lored As Applied to That Ad	18
B. CCL Cannot Demonstrate That It Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunc- tive Relief.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The “electioneering communications” regulations afford CCL ample means of disseminating its message.....	19
a. CCL could easily have funded “Crossroads” through a PAC	19
b. CCL could have disseminated its message consistent with FECA even if it insisted on drawing the necessary funds from its general treasury	21
2. The record in this case casts significant doubt on CCL’s basis for seeking a preliminary injunction.....	22
C. Granting CCL’s Preliminary Injunction Would Substantially Injure Other Parties and Disserve the Public Interest.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 764 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	13
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 24
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996)	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	12
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	20
<i>Hodges v. Schinkert Sports Associates, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Honig v. Students of California School for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	1, 11
<i>Independence Party of Richmond County v. Graham</i> , 413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	23
<i>Thournir v. Buchanan</i> , 710 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006)	3

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

11 C.F.R. § 100.29.....	2
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(g).....	21
11 C.F.R. § 114.7(a)	21
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	2, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 441(a).....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441(b)	2, 15, 20
16 Fed. Prac. & P. Juris. 2d § 3921.2.....	12
